

CAUSE NO. 05-16-00573-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS, TEXAS**

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS, LISA HENDERSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY SECRETARY; HARRY LAROSILIERE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MAYOR; ANGELA MINER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL; BEN HARRIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL; RICK GRADY IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL; LISSA SMITH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL; RON KELLEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL; TOM HARRISON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL; AND DAVID DOWNS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Appellants

VS.

ELIZABETH CARRUTH; MATTHEW TIETZ; JANIS NASSERI; JUDITH KENDLER; AND STEPHEN PALMA

Appellees

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEES

Jack G. B. Ternan
State Bar No. 24060707
jt@ternanlawfirm.com
Ternan Law Firm, PLLC
1400 Preston Road, Suite 400
Plano, Texas 75093
Telephone: (972) 665-9939
Facsimile: (972) 476-1361
Counsel for the Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... II

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT VI

I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

II. APPLICABLE STANDARDS..... 6

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

IV. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES 10

 A. Issue 1: Appellants Have Identified No Jurisdictional Defect Regarding Appellees’ Claims For Mandamus Relief And Appellants’ Arguments Regarding The Merits Of Appellees’ Claims Are Also Incorrect..... 10

 1. Governmental immunity does not apply to Appellees’ request to compel the municipal officials’ compliance with a ministerial duty..... 10

 2. Appellants’ arguments regarding the merits of their defenses are incorrect..... 13

 B. Issue 2: Appellants Have Failed To Identify Any Error By The Trial Court Relating To Appellants’ Requests For Declaratory Relief. 28

 1. The City’s contention that it is immune from suit is frivolous. 29

 2. As signatories of the Petition, the Appellees have standing to assert their claims for declaratory relief. 32

 3. The Ordinance is invalid even if a referendum cannot be held. 33

 C. Issue 3: Appellants Have Failed To Show That The Trial Court Erred When It Concluded That Appellees’ Claims Are Ripe..... 34

V. PRAYER 37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Blanchard v. Fulbright</i> , 633 S.W.2d 617, 621 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1982, orig. proceeding)..... | 35 |
| <i>Blum v. Lanier</i> , 997 S.W.2d 259, 262 (Tex. 1999)..... | 33 |
| <i>Brown v. Todd</i> , 53 S.W.3d 297, 301 (Tex. 2001)..... | 33 |
| <i>Burns v. Kelly</i> , 658 S.W.2d 731, 734 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1983, orig. proceeding)..... | 35 |
| <i>City of Canyon v. Fehr</i> , 121 S.W.3d 899 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2003, no pet.) | 17, 33 |
| <i>City of Dallas v. E. Vill. Ass’n</i> , 480 S.W.3d 37, 42 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2015, pet. denied)..... | 1, 6, 7, 10, 30 |
| <i>City of Dallas v. Brown</i> , 373 S.W.3d 204, 207 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, pet. denied)..... | 1, 7, 12 |
| <i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366, 372 (Tex. 2009)..... | 11, 30 |
| <i>Coalson v. City Council of Victoria</i> , 610 S.W.2d 744, 747 (Tex. 1980)..... | 14, 27, 28 |
| <i>Dallas Ry. Co. v. Geller</i> , 271 S.W. 1106 (Tex. 1925)..... | 15 |
| <i>Denman v. Quin</i> , 116 S.W.2d 783 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1938, writ ref’d).... | 15, 27 |
| <i>Glass v. Smith</i> , 244 S.W.2d 645, 649 (1951)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Fort Worth & D. C. Ry. Co. v. Welch</i> , 183 S.W.2d 730, 735 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1944, writ ref’d)..... | 31 |
| <i>Hancock v. Rouse</i> , 437 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1969, writ ref’d n.r.e.)..... | 17 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Houston Belt & Terminal Ry. Co. v. City of Houston</i> , 487 S.W.3d 154, 161 (Tex. 2016) | 11 |
| <i>In re Arnold</i> , 443 S.W.3d 269, 274-78 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2014, orig. proceeding)..... | 17, 27 |
| <i>In re Roof</i> , 130 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, orig. proceeding)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Robinson</i> , 175 S.W.3d 824, 828 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, orig. proceeding)..... | 33 |
| <i>In re Ryan</i> , No. 13-08-00179-CV, 2008 WL 1822442, at *3 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Apr. 18, 2008, orig. proceeding)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Suson</i> , 120 S.W.3d 477, 480 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2003, orig. proceeding)..... | 35 |
| <i>In re Woodfill</i> , 470 S.W.3d 473, 475 (Tex. 2015) | 13 |
| <i>Jackson v. Denver Producing & Ref. Co.</i> , 96 F.2d 457, 460–61 (10th Cir. 1938).. | 36 |
| <i>Kelly v. Brown</i> , 260 S.W.3d 212, 217 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, pet. denied)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lindsley v. Dallas Consolidated St. Ry. Co.</i> , 200 S.W. 207 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1918, no writ)..... | 15 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. Wozencraft</i> , 294 S.W. 1105, 1106 (Tex. 1927)..... | 15 |
| <i>Quick v. City of Austin</i> , 7 S.W.3d 109, 121 (Tex. 1998) | 19 |
| <i>Robinson v. Parker</i> , 353 S.W.3d 753, 755 (Tex. 2011) | 35, 37 |
| <i>San Pedro N. Ltd. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 562 S.W.2d 260 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1978, writ ref’d n.r.e.)..... | 17 |
| <i>Schichtl v. Uda</i> , 292 S.W. 981, 983 (Ark. 1927)..... | 36 |
| <i>Stier v. Reading Bates Corp.</i> , 992 S.W.2d 423, 436 (Tex. 1999)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Southwestern Tele. & Telephone Co. v. City of Dallas</i> , 134 S.W. 321 (Tex. 1911) | 15 |
| <i>Sw. Bell Tel., L.P. v. Emmett</i> , 459 S.W.3d 578, 587 (Tex. 2015) | 11 |
| <i>Tex. Dep't of Transp. v. Jones</i> , 8 S.W.3d 636, 638 (Tex. 1999)..... | 7, 13 |
| <i>Texas Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432, 446 (Tex. 1994) | 30 |
| <i>Tex. Music Library & Research Ctr. v. Tex. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 13-13-00600-CV, 2014 WL 3802992, at *16 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Jul 31, 2014, pet. denied) | 13 |
| <i>Tonroy v. City of Lubbock</i> , 242 S.W.2d 816, 818 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1951, writ ref'd n.r.e) | 32 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|------------|
| TEX. CONST. art. 1 § 2 | 13 |
| TEX. CONST. art. V, § 8 | 10 |
| TEX. CONST. art. XI § 5 | 15 |
| TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 37.006..... | 29, 31 |
| TEX. ELECTION CODE § 273.061 | 28 |
| TEX. GOV'T. CODE §§ 24.007-24.008 | 10 |
| TEX. GOV'T. CODE §311.016..... | 21 |
| TEX. LOCAL GOV'T. CODE § 211.004..... | 22 |
| TEX. LOCAL GOV'T. CODE § 211.005..... | 22, 25 |
| TEX. LOCAL GOV'T. CODE § 211.006..... | 22, 23 |
| TEX. LOCAL GOV'T. CODE § 211.007..... | 22, 23 |
| TEX. LOCAL GOV'T. CODE § 213.002..... | 18, 21, 26 |

TEX. LOCAL GOV'T. CODE § 213.003..... 14, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24
TEX. LOCAL GOV'T. CODE § 213.004.....18, 21
TEX. LOCAL GOV'T. CODE § 213.005.....18, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

TEX. R. APP. P. 38.2(a)(2)14
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY32
